
No. Driver Co-Driver Vehicle Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 SS9 All Heats
7 R.Dalton D.Moscatt Toyota N4WD 17:46.9 08:01.3 13:43.0 17:29.1 07:37.6 13:15.7 05:41.8 12:03.3 07:44.7 1:43:23

19 T.Wilkins J.Gleeson Mitsubishi N4WD 18:01.6 07:47.9 13:31.2 17:38.4 07:50.3 13:35.0 05:49.0 12:21.8 07:55.4 1:44:31
22 J.Redhead R.Winwood-Smith Mitsubishi E4WDN4WD 18:06.7 08:14.0 14:22.9 17:55.7 07:49.9 13:44.3 05:49.2 12:17.5 07:56.5 1:46:17
24 M.Harding J.Thornburn Subaru E4WDN4WD 18:03.3 08:02.9 14:20.1 17:52.4 07:52.1 13:47.9 06:07.4 12:31.0 08:03.0 1:46:40
18 R.Walters A.Crowley Subaru N4WD 17:32.4 07:47.7 13:23.6 21:57.2 07:48.4 13:32.2 06:04.6 12:11.0 07:43.6 1:48:01
21 D.Ridge M.Hayes Ford N4WD 18:13.0 08:11.0 14:00.4 18:57.0 08:11.7 13:58.4 05:56.7 12:36.0 07:58.4 1:48:03
40 T.Sullens K.Newell Peugeot N4WD 18:24.8 08:07.4 13:42.2 18:13.6 07:54.0 14:23.2 06:15.5 12:50.6 08:22.2 1:48:13
42 C.Giddins T.McIlroy Mitsubishi N4WD 18:37.0 08:07.9 14:15.3 18:25.7 07:57.1 13:58.0 06:14.3 12:43.3 08:12.0 1:48:31
25 T.Clarke R.Preston Datsun E2WDNC3 18:51.2 08:22.5 14:12.3 18:39.8 08:06.4 14:07.8 06:12.3 12:39.9 08:04.7 1:49:17
27 B.Hayes C.Hayes Subaru NC3 19:25.4 08:49.0 15:01.7 19:13.6 08:30.1 14:47.6 06:23.9 13:36.5 08:38.4 1:54:26
45 P.Ewing A.Ritson Subaru N4WD 20:07.9 08:45.3 15:01.5 19:55.7 08:33.9 15:09.7 07:00.5 14:05.2 09:15.3 1:57:55
29 J.Lennane J.Lockley Honda NC2 20:12.3 08:48.5 15:10.6 20:00.1 08:33.1 15:19.3 06:46.4 14:12.7 08:56.3 1:57:59
33 P.Dimmock L.Brimson-Pierce Ford NC1 20:37.0 08:55.1 15:30.5 20:24.5 08:49.2 15:27.4 06:49.2 14:34.8 09:17.2 2:00:25
47 B.Stevens S.Kent Honda E2WDNC1 21:12.4 09:15.4 15:43.0 20:59.6 09:09.8 15:22.9 07:06.8 13:48.6 09:02.1 2:01:41
41 A.Penny T.Satchell Subaru N4WD 18:41.9 08:05.0 14:30.1 18:30.6 07:59.6 14:09.9 06:30.2 25:04.0 08:30.6 2:02:02
49 J Thornthwaite Z Thornthwaite Subaru N4WD 20:27.5 09:08.3 15:43.0 20:15.1 08:51.7 15:34.1 07:07.4 20:35.1 10:00.5 2:07:43
51 A.Ferguson K.Parnell Subaru C4WDN4WD 24:08.5 10:00.3 16:50.0 23:53.9 10:13.3 17:43.5 07:32.9 15:31.9 10:16.4 2:16:11
52 B.Jamieson S.Gawen Toyota C2WDNC1 25:25.5 11:23.6 18:36.9 25:10.1 10:08.7 17:20.4 08:42.4 15:58.9 10:00.6 2:22:47
54 B.Cronin A.O'Mahoney Ford C2WDE2WDNC221:51.2 42:14.4 15:54.3 20:41.0 08:54.7 25:22.0 06:55.4 14:11.1 09:31.6 2:45:36
43 M.Patton S.Patton Ford N4WD 18:13.0 07:54.9 13:46.5 18:02.0 07:54.5 13:54.7 05:57.2 13:20.6 dnf
46 S.Garner S.Garner Subaru N4WD 21:51.2 09:11.6 16:09.9 37:57.7 11:43.5 dns 07:09.1 14:27.4 09:01.7
48 M.Bailey I.Whitehead Nissan E4WDN4WD 21:53.6 09:28.6 16:30.3 21:40.3 09:06.6 16:28.4 24:40.0 dns dns
53 D.Sweeney P.Sexton Subaru N4WD 18:34.8 07:58.3 14:00.6 18:23.5 08:07.2 13:59.6 dnf dns dns
50 G.Stewart S.Stewart Datsun C2WDE2WDNC225:05.6 09:59.1 16:48.1 dnf dns dns 08:14.4 15:43.6 10:03.5
44 M.Behnke E.Yates Honda E2WDNC1 20:27.4 09:10.2 dnf dns dns dns dns dns dns
17 C.Higgs S.Fisher Mitsubishi N4WD dns dns dns dns dns dns dns dns dns
20 J.Dimmock L.Biggar Toyota N4WD dnf dns dns dns dns dns dns dns dns

NSW & ACT crews Provisional classifications.



No. Driver Co-Driver Vehicle Class SS1 SS2 SS3 HEAT 1
18 R.Walters A.Crowley Subaru N4WD 17:32.4 07:47.7 13:23.6 38:43.7
19 T.Wilkins J.Gleeson Mitsubishi N4WD 18:01.6 07:47.9 13:31.2 39:20.7

7 R.Dalton D.Moscatt Toyota N4WD 17:46.9 08:01.3 13:43.0 39:31.2
54 B.Cronin A.O'Mahoney Ford C2WDE2WDNC221:51.2 42:14.4 15:54.3 39:54.4
40 T.Sullens K.Newell Peugeot N4WD 18:24.8 08:07.4 13:42.2 40:14.4
21 D.Ridge M.Hayes Ford N4WD 18:13.0 08:11.0 14:00.4 40:24.4
24 M.Harding J.Thornburn Subaru E4WDN4WD 18:03.3 08:02.9 14:20.1 40:26.3 00:00.0
48 M.Bailey I.Whitehead Nissan E4WDN4WD 21:53.6 09:28.6 16:30.3 40:33.7
22 J.Redhead R.Winwood-Smith Mitsubishi E4WDN4WD 18:06.7 08:14.0 14:22.9 40:43.6
42 C.Giddins T.McIlroy Mitsubishi N4WD 18:37.0 08:07.9 14:15.3 41:00.2
25 T.Clarke R.Preston Datsun E2WDNC3 18:51.2 08:22.5 14:12.3 41:26.0
27 B.Hayes C.Hayes Subaru NC3 19:25.4 08:49.0 15:01.7 43:16.1
45 P.Ewing A.Ritson Subaru N4WD 20:07.9 08:45.3 15:01.5 43:54.7
29 J.Lennane J.Lockley Honda NC2 20:12.3 08:48.5 15:10.6 44:11.4
33 P.Dimmock L.Brimson-Pierce Ford NC1 20:37.0 08:55.1 15:30.5 45:02.6
49 J Thornthwaite Z Thornthwaite Subaru N4WD 20:27.5 09:08.3 15:43.0 45:18.8
47 B.Stevens S.Kent Honda E2WDNC1 21:12.4 09:15.4 15:43.0 46:10.8
43 M.Patton S.Patton Ford N4WD 18:13.0 07:54.9 13:46.5 47:12.7
46 S.Garner S.Garner Subaru N4WD 21:51.2 09:11.6 16:09.9 47:52.5
41 A.Penny T.Satchell Subaru N4WD 18:41.9 08:05.0 14:30.1 50:58.8
53 D.Sweeney P.Sexton Subaru N4WD 18:34.8 07:58.3 14:00.6 51:52.8
51 A.Ferguson K.Parnell Subaru C4WDN4WD 24:08.5 10:00.3 16:50.0 55:26.0
52 B.Jamieson S.Gawen Toyota C2WDNC1 25:25.5 11:23.6 18:36.9 55:26.0
50 G.Stewart S.Stewart Datsun C2WDE2WDNC225:05.6 09:59.1 16:48.1
44 M.Behnke E.Yates Honda E2WDNC1 20:27.4 09:10.2 dnf
17 C.Higgs S.Fisher Mitsubishi N4WD dns dns dns
20 J.Dimmock L.Biggar Toyota N4WD dnf dns dns

NSW & ACT  crews HEAT 1  classification.



No. Driver Co-Driver Vehicle Class SS4 SS5 SS6 HEAT 2
7 R.Dalton D.Moscatt Toyota N4WD 17:29.1 07:37.6 13:15.7 38:22.4

19 T.Wilkins J.Gleeson Mitsubishi N4WD 17:38.4 07:50.3 13:35.0 39:03.7
22 J.Redhead R.Winwood-Smith Mitsubishi E4WDN4WD 17:55.7 07:49.9 13:44.3 39:29.9
24 M.Harding J.Thornburn Subaru E4WDN4WD 17:52.4 07:52.1 13:47.9 39:32.4
43 M.Patton S.Patton Ford N4WD 18:02.0 07:54.5 13:54.7 39:51.2
42 C.Giddins T.McIlroy Mitsubishi N4WD 18:25.7 07:57.1 13:58.0 40:20.8
53 D.Sweeney P.Sexton Subaru N4WD 18:23.5 08:07.2 13:59.6 40:30.3
40 T.Sullens K.Newell Peugeot N4WD 18:13.6 07:54.0 14:23.2 40:30.8
41 A.Penny T.Satchell Subaru N4WD 18:30.6 07:59.6 14:09.9 40:40.1
25 T.Clarke R.Preston Datsun E2WDNC3 18:39.8 08:06.4 14:07.8 40:54.0
21 D.Ridge M.Hayes Ford N4WD 18:57.0 08:11.7 13:58.4 41:07.1
27 B.Hayes C.Hayes Subaru NC3 19:13.6 08:30.1 14:47.6 42:31.3
18 R.Walters A.Crowley Subaru N4WD 21:57.2 07:48.4 13:32.2 43:17.8
45 P.Ewing A.Ritson Subaru N4WD 19:55.7 08:33.9 15:09.7 43:39.3
29 J.Lennane J.Lockley Honda NC2 20:00.1 08:33.1 15:19.3 43:52.5
49 J Thornthwaite Z Thornthwaite Subaru N4WD 20:15.1 08:51.7 15:34.1 44:40.9
33 P.Dimmock L.Brimson-Pierce Ford NC1 20:24.5 08:49.2 15:27.4 44:41.1
47 B.Stevens S.Kent Honda E2WDNC1 20:59.6 09:09.8 15:22.9 45:32.3
48 M.Bailey I.Whitehead Nissan E4WDN4WD 21:40.3 09:06.6 16:28.4 47:15.3
51 A.Ferguson K.Parnell Subaru C4WDN4WD 23:53.9 10:13.3 17:43.5 51:50.7
52 B.Jamieson S.Gawen Toyota C2WDNC1 25:10.1 10:08.7 17:20.4 52:39.2
54 B.Cronin A.O'Mahoney Ford C2WDE2WDNC220:41.0 08:54.7 25:22.0 54:57.7
46 S.Garner S.Garner Subaru N4WD 37:57.7 11:43.5 dns
50 G.Stewart S.Stewart Datsun C2WDE2WDNC2dnf dns dns
44 M.Behnke E.Yates Honda E2WDNC1 dns dns dns
17 C.Higgs S.Fisher Mitsubishi N4WD dns dns dns
20 J.Dimmock L.Biggar Toyota N4WD dns dns dns

NSW & ACT crews HEAT 2 classification.



No. Driver Co-Driver Vehicle Class SS7 SS8 SS9 HEAT 3
7 R.Dalton D.Moscatt Toyota N4WD 05:41.8 12:03.3 07:44.7 25:29.8

18 R.Walters A.Crowley Subaru N4WD 06:04.6 12:11.0 07:43.6 25:59.2
22 J.Redhead R.Winwood-Smith Mitsubishi E4WDN4WD 05:49.2 12:17.5 07:56.5 26:03.2
19 T.Wilkins J.Gleeson Mitsubishi N4WD 05:49.0 12:21.8 07:55.4 26:06.2
21 D.Ridge M.Hayes Ford N4WD 05:56.7 12:36.0 07:58.4 26:31.1
24 M.Harding J.Thornburn Subaru E4WDN4WD 06:07.4 12:31.0 08:03.0 26:41.4
25 T.Clarke R.Preston Datsun E2WDNC3 06:12.3 12:39.9 08:04.7 26:56.9
42 C.Giddins T.McIlroy Mitsubishi N4WD 06:14.3 12:43.3 08:12.0 27:09.6
40 T.Sullens K.Newell Peugeot N4WD 06:15.5 12:50.6 08:22.2 27:28.3
27 B.Hayes C.Hayes Subaru NC3 06:23.9 13:36.5 08:38.4 28:38.8
29 J.Lennane J.Lockley Honda NC2 06:46.4 14:12.7 08:56.3 29:55.4
47 B.Stevens S.Kent Honda E2WDNC1 07:06.8 13:48.6 09:02.1 29:57.5
45 P.Ewing A.Ritson Subaru N4WD 07:00.5 14:05.2 09:15.3 30:21.0
54 B.Cronin A.O'Mahoney Ford C2WDE2WDNC206:55.4 14:11.1 09:31.6 30:38.1
46 S.Garner S.Garner Subaru N4WD 07:09.1 14:27.4 09:01.7 30:38.2
33 P.Dimmock L.Brimson-Pierce Ford NC1 06:49.2 14:34.8 09:17.2 30:41.2
51 A.Ferguson K.Parnell Subaru C4WDN4WD 07:32.9 15:31.9 10:16.4 33:21.2
50 G.Stewart S.Stewart Datsun C2WDE2WDNC208:14.4 15:43.6 10:03.5 34:01.5
52 B.Jamieson S.Gawen Toyota C2WDNC1 08:42.4 15:58.9 10:00.6 34:41.9
49 J Thornthwaite Z Thornthwaite Subaru N4WD 07:07.4 20:35.1 10:00.5 37:43.0
41 A.Penny T.Satchell Subaru N4WD 06:30.2 25:04.0 08:30.6 40:04.8
43 M.Patton S.Patton Ford N4WD 05:57.2 13:20.6 dnf
48 M.Bailey I.Whitehead Nissan E4WDN4WD 24:40.0 dns dns
53 D.Sweeney P.Sexton Subaru N4WD dnf dns dns
44 M.Behnke E.Yates Honda E2WDNC1 dns dns dns
17 C.Higgs S.Fisher Mitsubishi N4WD dns dns dns
20 J.Dimmock L.Biggar Toyota N4WD dns dns dns

NSW & ACT crews Heat 3 classification.



No. Driver Co-Driver Vehicle Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 SS9 All Heats
25 T.Clarke R.Preston Datsun E2WDNC3 18:51.2 08:22.5 14:12.3 18:39.8 08:06.4 14:07.8 06:12.3 12:39.9 08:04.7 1:49:17
27 B.Hayes C.Hayes Subaru NC3 19:25.4 08:49.0 15:01.7 19:13.6 08:30.1 14:47.6 06:23.9 13:36.5 08:38.4 1:54:26

No. Driver Co-Driver Vehicle Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 SS9 All Heats
33 P.Dimmock L.Brimson-Pierce Ford NC1 20:37.0 08:55.1 15:30.5 20:24.5 08:49.2 15:27.4 06:49.2 14:34.8 09:17.2 2:00:25
47 B.Stevens S.Kent Honda E2WDNC1 21:12.4 09:15.4 15:43.0 20:59.6 09:09.8 15:22.9 07:06.8 13:48.6 09:02.1 2:01:41
52 B.Jamieson S.Gawen Toyota C2WDNC1 25:25.5 11:23.6 18:36.9 25:10.1 10:08.7 17:20.4 08:42.4 15:58.9 10:00.6 2:22:47
44 M.Behnke E.Yates Honda E2WDNC1 20:27.4 09:10.2 dnf dns dns dns dns dns dns --

No. Driver Co-Driver Vehicle Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 SS9 All Heats
29 J.Lennane J.Lockley Honda NC2 20:12.3 08:48.5 15:10.6 20:00.1 08:33.1 15:19.3 06:46.4 14:12.7 08:56.3 1:57:59
54 B.Cronin A.O'Mahoney Ford C2WDE2WDNC221:51.2 42:14.4 15:54.3 20:41.0 08:54.7 25:22.0 06:55.4 14:11.1 09:31.6 2:45:36
50 G.Stewart S.Stewart Datsun C2WDE2WDNC225:05.6 09:59.1 16:48.1 dnf dns dns 08:14.4 15:43.6 10:03.5

2001 and over

1600cc pocket rocket

1601 - 2000cc 2WD



No. Driver Co-Driver Vehicle Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 SS9 All Heats
7 R.Dalton D.Moscatt Toyota N4WD 17:46.9 08:01.3 13:43.0 17:29.1 07:37.6 13:15.7 05:41.8 12:03.3 07:44.7 1:43:23

19 T.Wilkins J.Gleeson Mitsubishi N4WD 18:01.6 07:47.9 13:31.2 17:38.4 07:50.3 13:35.0 05:49.0 12:21.8 07:55.4 1:44:31
22 J.Redhead R.Winwood-Smith Mitsubishi E4WDN4WD 18:06.7 08:14.0 14:22.9 17:55.7 07:49.9 13:44.3 05:49.2 12:17.5 07:56.5 1:46:17
24 M.Harding J.Thornburn Subaru E4WDN4WD 18:03.3 08:02.9 14:20.1 17:52.4 07:52.1 13:47.9 06:07.4 12:31.0 08:03.0 1:46:40
18 R.Walters A.Crowley Subaru N4WD 17:32.4 07:47.7 13:23.6 21:57.2 07:48.4 13:32.2 06:04.6 12:11.0 07:43.6 1:48:01
21 D.Ridge M.Hayes Ford N4WD 18:13.0 08:11.0 14:00.4 18:57.0 08:11.7 13:58.4 05:56.7 12:36.0 07:58.4 1:48:03
40 T.Sullens K.Newell Peugeot N4WD 18:24.8 08:07.4 13:42.2 18:13.6 07:54.0 14:23.2 06:15.5 12:50.6 08:22.2 1:48:13
42 C.Giddins T.McIlroy Mitsubishi N4WD 18:37.0 08:07.9 14:15.3 18:25.7 07:57.1 13:58.0 06:14.3 12:43.3 08:12.0 1:48:31
45 P.Ewing A.Ritson Subaru N4WD 20:07.9 08:45.3 15:01.5 19:55.7 08:33.9 15:09.7 07:00.5 14:05.2 09:15.3 1:57:55
41 A.Penny T.Satchell Subaru N4WD 18:41.9 08:05.0 14:30.1 18:30.6 07:59.6 14:09.9 06:30.2 25:04.0 08:30.6 2:02:02
49 J Thornthwaite Z Thornthwaite Subaru N4WD 20:27.5 09:08.3 15:43.0 20:15.1 08:51.7 15:34.1 07:07.4 20:35.1 10:00.5 2:07:43
51 A.Ferguson K.Parnell Subaru C4WDN4WD 24:08.5 10:00.3 16:50.0 23:53.9 10:13.3 17:43.5 07:32.9 15:31.9 10:16.4 2:16:11
43 M.Patton S.Patton Ford N4WD 18:13.0 07:54.9 13:46.5 18:02.0 07:54.5 13:54.7 05:57.2 13:20.6 dnf
46 S.Garner S.Garner Subaru N4WD 21:51.2 09:11.6 16:09.9 37:57.7 11:43.5 dns 07:09.1 14:27.4 09:01.7
48 M.Bailey I.Whitehead Nissan E4WDN4WD 21:53.6 09:28.6 16:30.3 21:40.3 09:06.6 16:28.4 24:40.0 dns dns
53 D.Sweeney P.Sexton Subaru N4WD 18:34.8 07:58.3 14:00.6 18:23.5 08:07.2 13:59.6 dnf dns dns
17 C.Higgs S.Fisher Mitsubishi N4WD dns dns dns dns dns dns dns dns dns
20 J.Dimmock L.Biggar Toyota N4WD dnf dns dns dns dns dns dns dns dns

Open 4 WD


